

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.	:	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-501
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Timothy S. Black
	:	
v.	:	
	:	PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN RESPONSE
THEODORE E. WYMYSLO, M.D., et.	:	TO DEFENDANT WYMYSLO'S
al.,	:	MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
	:	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
Defendants.	:	DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND
	:	PERMANENT INJUNCTION

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT WYMYSLO'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. *Baker v. Nelson*, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) Does not Control this Case. 2

B. The Reach of *Windsor* is Not Limited by Its Discussion of the Traditional Role of States in Marriage Regulation..... 4

C. Section 2 Of DOMA Does not Trump the Constitution or Prevent any Holding That Ohio’s Application of its Marriage Laws Violates the Constitution..... 6

D. Ohio Denies Marriage Recognition to Married Same-Sex Couples But Extends Marriage Recognition to Similarly Situated Married Opposite-Sex Couples. 7

E. Heightened Scrutiny Should be Applied Because this Case Involves Both a Suspect Class and a Fundamental Right. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Ban Fails Under Heightened Scrutiny 8

 1. *Equality Foundation* must be reexamined in light of subsequent Supreme Court precedent, and is not controlling here..... 8

 2. Facts matter. This Court should consider the overwhelming facts that support plaintiffs’ claim of heightened scrutiny and discriminatory purpose 10

 3. Sexual orientation is a suspect classification entitled to heightened scrutiny..... 11

 4. Heightened scrutiny is appropriate because the marriage recognition ban violates a fundamental right 13

F. The Marriage Recognition Ban As Applied to Death Certificates Fails Under Rational Basis Review 15

 1. Respect for democratic process 17

 2. Preserving traditional definition of marriage..... 18

 3. Religious liberty 20

 4. State Interest Related to Children 21

G. This Court is Presented With a Narrow Question and Only Limited Relief is Requested 25

III. CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320, 328 (2006)	25
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 3285111 (June 28, 2013)	17
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1911)	6
<i>Botz v. Helvering</i> , 134 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1943)	6
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	8, 9, 11, 19
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	13
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 454, n.6 (1985)	19, 25, 26
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	8, 9, 17
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	3
<i>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	8, 10
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Equal. Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 860 F. Supp. 417, 426-427 (S.D. Ohio 1994)	11, 13
<i>Ex parte Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	5
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	5
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968, 993 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	12, 20
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	20
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	19
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	2
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652, 186 L. Ed. 2d 768 (U.S. 2013)	18, 23, 24
<i>Hood v. Tennessee Student Assistance Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 755 (6th Cir.2003)	11
<i>In re Schafer</i> , 689 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>In re Stiles Estate</i> , 59 Ohio St.2d 73, 391 N.E.2d 1026 (1979)	7
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135, 957 A.2d 407 (2008)	11, 12, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111(2d Cir.2010),	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 19, 20
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928)	4, 5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 7 (1967)	5, 13
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635, 638 (1986)	12
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	3
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384, 853-54 (Cal. 2008)	20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 791-92 (1983)	19
<i>Maxwell's Pic-Pac v. Dehner</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 733 (W.D. Ky. 2012)	16
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	14
<i>Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood</i> , 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>People's Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921(N.D. Cal. 2010)	11, 12, 19, 23

<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4, 15
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	11, 20
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	18
<i>Wetmore v. Karrick</i> , 205 U.S. 141 (1907)	6
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	19
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012),.....	3, 11
<i>Witt v. Dep 't of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738C	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-22b, § 46b-35a, and § 46b-35b.....	21
